Code, the utility shall provide a report by the 20th day of each month indicating the monthly and
total revenue collected subject to refund.  Should a refund be required, the refund should be with
interest and undertaken in accordance with Rule 25-30.360, Florida Administrative Code.

In no instance should maintenance and administrative costs associated with any refund be
borne by the customers.  The costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility.

Docket No. 050281-WS
Date: September 22, 2005

- 9 -

Issue 5:  Should the docket be closed?

Recommendation:   No. The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action
on the utility’s requested rate increase.  (Fletcher, Gervasi)

Staff Analysis:  The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action on the
utility’s requested rate increase.

Docket No. 050281-WS
Date: September 22, 2005

- 10 -

  Plantation Bay Utility Company   Schedule No. 1-A
  Schedule of Water Rate Base   Docket No. 050281-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/04
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $3,530,574 $0 $3,530,574 $0  $3,530,574

2 Land and Land Rights 58,949 0 58,949 0  58,949

3 Non-used and Useful Components (101,168) 0 (101,168) (32,553) (133,721)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (1,517,433) 380 (1,517,053) 0  (1,517,053)

5 CIAC (1,778,771) 0 (1,778,771) 0  (1,778,771)

6 Amortization of CIAC 541,501 (5,914) 535,587 0  535,587

7 Deferred Income Taxes 0 242,729 242,729 (242,729) 0

8 Working Capital Allowance 23,821 (414) 23,407 (238) 23,169

9 Rate Base $757,473 $236,781 $994,254 ($275,520) $718,734

Docket No. 050281-WS
Date: September 22, 2005

- 11 -

  Plantation Bay Utility Company   Schedule No. 1-B
  Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base   Docket No. 050281-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/04
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $4,163,818 $0 $4,163,818 $0  $4,163,818

2 Land and Land Rights 50,631 0 50,631 0  50,631

3 Non-used and Useful Components (109,086) 0 (109,086) 0  (109,086)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (1,378,580) 7,166 (1,371,414) 0  (1,371,414)

5 CIAC (2,274,871) 0 (2,274,871) 0  (2,274,871)

6 Amortization of CIAC 782,352 188,024 970,376 0  970,376

7 Deferred Income Taxes 0 455,267 455,267 (455,267) 0

8 Working Capital Allowance 24,059 414 24,473 (239) 24,235

9 Rate Base $1,258,323 $650,871 $1,909,194 ($455,506) $1,453,689

Docket No. 050281-WS
Date: September 22, 2005

- 12 -

  Plantation Bay Utility Company Schedule No. 1-C
  Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 050281-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/04

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Non-used and Useful
  To reflect the appropriate net non-used and useful adjustment ($32,553) $0

  Deferred Income Taxes
  To remove deferred income taxes from rate base. ($242,729) ($455,267)

  Working Capital
  To reflect the appropriate of working capital. ($238) ($239)